Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Reconciliation and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs Portfolio

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission
Additional Budget Estimates 2000-2001, 19-23 February 2001


Question: R18

Outcome 250, Output 251

Topic: Kenbi Land Claim

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 107

Senator Bolkus asked: 

What is the latest with the Kenbi land claim? When did the report from the Aboriginal Land Commissioner go to the Minister and when was the report dated?
Answer:

1. The report of the former Aboriginal Land Commissioner, the Hon Justice Peter Gray, into the Kenbi (Cox Peninsula) Land Claim No. 37, was dated December 2000 and was received by the former Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs, Senator the Hon John Herron, on 13 December 2000.

2. Following receipt of the report, Senator Herron issued a Press Release on 15 December 2000, indicating that the receipt of the report was not the final step in the land claim process and that the Minister is ultimately charged with the responsibility of making a decision as to whether or not to recommend to the Governor-General that the land be granted.

3. In performing that function, the Minister is required to not only have regard to the recommendation of the Aboriginal Land Commissioner that a grant be made in the interests of the claimants, but the Minister must also carefully weigh up the detriment that others may suffer should the decision be made to grant the land.  

4. The next step is for the report to be printed and published in anticipation of tabling in Parliament.  Printing and publishing is almost complete and tabling is expected to take place shortly.  Following that, the Minister expects to discuss with the traditional owners and the Northern Territory Government a process for giving consideration to the Commissioner’s recommendations and comments on detriment set out in the report, before any decision is made by the Minister.  These detriment issues are particularly numerous and complex due to the proximity of the claim area to Darwin.

Question: R19

Outcome 250, Output 251

Topic: Kenbi Land Claim

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 107

Senator Bolkus asked: 

What is the Commissioner’s recommendation on the report?
Answer:

1. The Commissioner recommended that some two-thirds of the claim area (an area of about 600 square kilometres on the Cox Peninsula to the west of Darwin) be granted to and for the benefit of six traditional Aboriginal owners and some 1,600 Aboriginal people having traditional affiliation with the land.  The Commissioner did not recommend the balance of the claim area (an area of some 300 square kilometres in the south-eastern part of the land claim area), because he was not satisfied that there were any sites of significance to the traditional owners in that part of the claim.  The Commissioner also identified a number of public road reserves that should, in his view, be excluded from any grant.

2. It should also be noted that the Government of the Northern Territory and some of the claimants have lodged appeals in the Darwin Registry of the Federal Court of Australia against the findings and recommendations of Justice Gray under the Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977.  The statements of claim allege, among others, breaches of natural justice and errors of law on the part of the former Aboriginal Land Commissioner in making his findings and recommendations.  These appeals are still awaiting hearings.
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